Colorado Supreme Court
2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203
Original Proceeding

Aurora Municipal Court, City of Aurora Case Nos. J316178, J317516

## In Re:

#### **Plaintiff:**

The People of the State of Colorado by and through the City of Aurora

v.

## **Defendant:**

Ashley Simons.

## **Attorneys for Colorado Municipal League:**

Robert D. Sheesley, #47150 Rachel Bender, #46228 1144 Sherman Street Denver, CO 80203-2207

Phone: 303-831-6411 Fax: 303-860-8175

Emails: rsheesley@cml.org; rbender@cml.org

# **▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case No. 2024SA308; Case No. 2024SA309.

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF AURORA

### **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that this brief complies with C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

The amicus brief complies with the applicable word limit set forth in C.A.R. 29(d).

It contains 4,747 words (does not exceed 4,750 words).

The brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 29.

I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32.

/s/ Robert Sheesley
Robert Sheesley, #47150

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATIONii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
IDENTITY OF CML AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE1
ARGUMENT2
I. Overview of municipal courts and their unique role
A. Municipal Authority3
B. Municipal courts and the offenses they adjudicate benefit Colorado's justice system.
II. The state has not preempted municipal penalties, which are strictly a matter of local concern.
A. Municipal penalties do not conflict with state law9
B. Municipal penalties remain a matter of local concern
III. Municipal ordinance penalties that vary from statutory penalties do not deny equal protection
CONCLUSION23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **CASES**

Bd. of Cnty. Commr's La Plata Cnty. v. Bowen/Edwards Assocs., Inc., 830 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1992)
Blackman v. Cty. Ct., 455 P.2d 885 (Colo. 1969)
City and County of Denver v. State, 369 P.3d 573 (Colo. 1990)13, 14, 17, 18
City of Aurora v. Martin, 507 P.2d 868 (Colo. 1973)12, 14, 15, 19
City of Canon City v. Merris, 323 P.2d 614 (Colo. 1958)
City of Commerce City v. State, 40 P.3d 1273 (Colo. 2002)
City of Longmont v. Colo. Oil and Gas Ass'n, 369 P.3d 573 (Colo. 2016)9, 10, 12
Deitz v. City of Central, 1 Colo. 323 (Colo. 1871)
Hardamon v. Mun. Ct. In & For City of Boulder, 497 P.2d 1000 (Colo. 1972)5
Hughes v. People, 9 P. 50 (1885)22
People v. Horvat, 527 P.2d 47 (Colo. 1974)21
People v. Wade, 757 P.2d 1074 (Colo. 1988)passim
Quintana v. Edgewater Mun. Ct., 498 P.2d 931 (Colo. 1972)
Ryals v. City of Englewood, 364 P.3d 900 (Colo. 2016)12
Schooley v. Cain, 351 P.2d 389 (Colo. 1960)
Town of Frisco v. Baum, 90 P.3d 845 (Colo. 2004)
Town of Telluride v. San Miguel Valley Corp., 185 P.3d 161 (Colo. 2008)18
Trueblood v. Tinsley, 366 P.2d 655 (Colo. 1961)19
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)

Vela v. People, 484 P.2d 1204 (Colo. 1971)	5, 10
Waller v. Florida, 397 U.S. 387 (1970)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
COLO. CONST. Art. II, §25	2, 19, 21, 23
COLO. CONST. Art. XX, § 6	passim
COLO. CONST. Art. XX, § 8	9
STATUTES	
C.R.S. § 13-10-103	4
C.R.S. § 13-10-113	15
C.R.S. § 13-10-113(1.5)	6
C.R.S. § 13-10-113(1)	6, 11
C.R.S. § 13-10-113(2)	6, 11, 18
C.R.S. § 13-10-114(1)	5
C.R.S. § 13-21-131	21
C.R.S. § 16-1-102	14, 17
C.R.S. § 16-5-401(1)(a)	21
C.R.S. § 18-1-103	18
C.R.S. § 31-10-104	4
C.R.S. § 31-16-101(1)	6, 11
C.R.S. § 31-16-111	21
C.R.S. §§ 13-10-101 et seq	15, 17

# **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barbara Bintliff, <i>A Jurisdictional History of the Colorado Courts</i> , 65 U. Colo. L. Rev. 577 (1994)	3
Christopher D. Randall, <i>Municipal Courts in Colorado: Practice and Procedure</i> , 38 Colo. Law. 39 (Dec. 2009)	8
Colorado Commission on Criminal and Juvenile Justice Sentencing Reform Task Force, Sentence Structure Working Group, Minutes of Q&A Session #2: Misdemeanor Sentencing/Offenses (March 5, 2021), https://cdpsdocs.state.co.us/ccjj/meetings/2021/2021-03-05_CCJJ-SRTF-SentStructWG-Q&A-Minutes.pdf	1
Colorado Municipal League, Home Rule Handbook: An Introduction to the Establishment and Exercise of Home Rule (2022)	9
Colorado Municipal League, Municipal Courts (2019)	7
Fiscal Note, HB23-1222, March 31, 2024, available at https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2023A/bills/fn/2023a_hb1222_00.pdf	
Lozano v. Westminster, McDonald & McKechnie, 2024CV315722	1
Problem Solving Courts and Services, COLORADO MUNICIPAL JUDGES ASSOCIATION, https://www.coloradomunicipalcourts.org/problem-solving-courts/	8
